1	1 State of Arkansas				
2	2 79th General Assembly	A Bill	ACT 133 OH	F 1993	
3	3 Regular Session, 1993		HOUSE BILL	1130	
4	By: Representatives K. Wood, Flanagin, Beatty and Pryor				
5					
6	6				
7	For An Act To Be Entitled				
8	"AN ACT TO REQUIRE THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, DIVISION OF				
9	VITAL RECORDS, TO PROVIDE NOTIFICATION OF THE DEATH OF ANY				
10	COUNTY RESIDENT TO THE COUNTY AND CIRCUIT COURT CLERKS				
11	WITHIN THIRTY (30) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE DEATH				
12	CERTIFICATE IS FILED."				
13	3				
14	Subtitle				
15	TO REQUIRE THE DIVISION OF VITAL RECORDS TO				
16	PROVIDE NOTIFICATION OF THE DEATH OF ANY COUNTY				
17	RESIDENT TO COUNTY AND CIRCUIT COURT CLERKS."				
18	8				
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:				
20	0				
21	SECTION 1. Within thirty (30) calendar days after a death certificate is filed				
22	pursuant to Arkansas Code 20-18-601, the Department of Health, Division of Vital Statistics,				
23	shall provide notification of the death to the county and circuit court clerks in the county				
24	where the deceased was a resident.				
25	5				
26	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are				
27	amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision				
28	8 Commission shall incorporate the sa	me in the Code.			
29	9				
30	0 SECTION 3. If any provision	n of this act or the applica	tion thereof to any perso	n or	
31	1 circumstance is held invalid, such inv	circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of			
32	the act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end				
33	the provisions of this act are declared to be severable.				
34	4				
35	5 SECTION 4. All laws and pa	arts of laws in conflict wit	h this act are hereby repe	aled.	
36	6				

1	APPROVED: 2/15/93
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20 21	
21	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	